

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
33 WASHINGTON STREET
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

T.D., :
Petitioner : DKT No. HLT 01483-2012
v. :
Before:
Bergen County Special Child Health Services; :
State of New Jersey, NJ Early Intervention, :
Respondent : Hon. Imre Karaszegi, ALJ

PETITIONER'S POST HEARING BRIEF

On the Brief:

Date: September 14, 2012

Marilyn Arons, M.S.
Nonlawyer Representative

Cc: Nashon Hornsby, Esq.
Danielle Pasquale, Esq.
Parent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Subject</u>	<u>Page</u>
Questions:	
Does New Jersey’s Cost Share in Early Intervention Require Prior Written Notice for Parents of Children Eligible for Part C IDEA Services?.....	6
Did Bergen County and the State of New Jersey Provide T.D. With the Required Procedural Safeguards Regarding Her NJEIS Cost Share?.....	6
Legislative History, Federal.....	6-10
Summary.....	9-10
State of New Jersey.....	10- 12
Summary.....	12-13
Bergen County.....	13
Summary.....	13
Material Facts Chronology.....	14- 17
<u>Material Facts Discussion</u>	
Susan Choe, Service Coordinator.....	18- 20
Roni Wolfson, NJEIS Financial Officer.....	20
T ■■■ D ■■■.....	21
<u>Arguments of Law</u>	
<u>POINT 1</u> NJEIS VIOLATED FEDERAL LAW BY NOT PROVIDING PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO PETITIONER FOR THE COST SHARE, WHICH IS PART OF THE IFSP PROCESS.....	22- 23
Pendency.....	23- 24

Table of Contents Continued...

<u>Subject</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>POINT 2</u> PETITIONER DID NOT RECEIVE THE REQUIRED PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS FROM THE STATE OR COUNTY THROUGH WHICH TO APPEAL HER COST SHARE INCREASE.....	24- 25
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal

Subject	Page
P.L. 94-142.....	6
P.L. 101-476.....	7
P.L. 102-119.....	7
P.L. 105-17.....	7
34 CFR Sec. 303.403(a) (b).....	7
34 CFR 303.404 (a).....	7
P.L. 108-446.....	7
P.L. 108-446, Sec. 631 (b) (2).....	7
P.L. 108-446- Sec. 639 (a) (6) (7).....	7-8
34 CFR Sec. 303.521 (a).....	8, 9, 24
34 CFR Sec. 303.521 (e).....	8, 9
34 CFR Sec. 521 (3)(2).....	25
60142 FR, v. 76, No. 188.....	8, 9, 24
34 CFR Sec. 303.420 (a) (3).....	8
34 CFR Sec. 303.500 (b).....	9
34 CFR Sec. 303.421.....	9, 25
34 CFR Sec. 303.520(b)(1)(iii).....	22
34 CFR Sec.303.430 (e).....	23
34 CFR Sec. 500	

Other:

Http://www2.ed.gov/programs/osepiep/index.html	7
http://wiki.answers.com/Q/What is the definition for prior written notice	22
<u>Letter to Ingraham</u> , 55 IDELR 19.....	7, 22

New Jersey

P.L. 1981, Sec. 3, c. 415.....	10
N.J.S.A. 18A:46-6.2.....	10
P.L. 1992, c. 155.....	10
P.L. 1993, c. 309, s. 1.....	10
N.J.S.A. 26:1A-36.6.....	10
N.J.A.C 26: 1A-36.7.....	11
N.J.A.C. 26:1A-36.8.....	11
P.L. 1968, c. 410.....	11
P.L. 2000, c. 112.....	11
N.J.A.C. 8:17.....	11
N.J.A.C. 8:17-3.1(a)(1).....	12, 25
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.1.....	23

Table of Authorities Continued...

<u>Subject</u>	<u>Page</u>
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.1 (d).....	24
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.2.....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-3.2 (a)(5).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-3.1 (a)(10).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-4.1 (a).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-4.1 (c)(3).....	12, 25
N.J.A.C. 8:17-4.2 (c)(1).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-4.2 (b)(2).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-4.2 (c) (1).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.2(b)(iv).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.2 (b)(v).....	12
N.J.A.C. 8:17-9.2 (d).....	12

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
33 WASHINGTON STREET
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, 07102

T.D., :
Petitioner, : Post Hearing Brief
v. : Dkt. No. HLT 01483-2012
